

No. 10-56634, 10-56813

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

ROY S. MOORE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ*
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: (334) 262-1245
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Foundation for Moral Law
Counsel of Record

March 4, 2011

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States of America

Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	2
AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT OF RULE 29(C)(5).....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE REPEAL OF THE POLICY BANNING HOMOSEXUALS IN THE MILITARY DOES NOT DIMINISH THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE CURRENTLY BEFORE THE COURT, NOR DOES IT RENDER THE CASE MOOT	5
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE POLICY BANNING HOMOSEXUALS IN THE MILITARY SHOULD BE JUDGED ACCORDING TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS INTENDED BY ITS FRAMERS.....	6
III. BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT, MILITARY POLICY CONCERNING HOMOSEXUALS SHOULD BE ANALYZED ACCORDING TO, AT MOST, A RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD	9
A. Homosexual conduct has been strongly disapproved in most cultures	9
B. <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> represents a radical departure from common law and historic precedent.	13

C. The Courts should give deference to Congress and to military authorities in passing judgment upon military policies and military needs.....	17
D. The military policy banning homosexuals substantially furthers legitimate, important, and even compelling governmental interests.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)12

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....16, 17

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)8, 9

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)19

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)8

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....18, 19

Holmes v. Jennison, 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....8

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)20

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....3, 9, 13, 14

Lake County v. Rollins, 130 U.S. 662 (1889)7

Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family Services,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)15

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)7

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)13

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....19

Witt v. Department of the Air Force, 527 F3d 866 (9th Cir.2008).....15

Constitutions & Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 654.....3

28 U.S.C. § 453.....7

Don’t Ask Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, H.R. 2965, 112th Cong. (2010)5

Justinian Code IX:9.31.....10

Theodosian Code IX:7.6.....10

U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....6

U.S. Const. art. II § 26

U.S. Const. art. VI.....6, 7

Other Authorities

Adair, Major R.D., and Meyers, Captain Joseph C., “Admission of Gays to the Military: A Singularly Intolerant Act,” *23 U.S. Army War College Quarterly* (Spring 1993)23

“Adopted Resolutions, Jewish War Veterans of the United States” (August 1992, Baltimore, MD), cited by Robert H. Knight and Daniel S. Garcia, “How Lifting the Military Homosexual Ban May Affect Families” (Family Research Council, Washington, D.C., November 1992).....23

Aquinas, Thomas, 4 *Summa Theologica, Secunda Secundae*, Quest. 154, Art. 11 (Benziger Bros. Press 1947).....10

Alter, Miriam J., “Hepatitis B virus Transmission Between Heterosexuals,” *256 Journal of the American Medical Association* (1986).....24

Bell, Alan P., and Weinberg , Martin S., *Homosexualities: A Study of Diversity About Men and Women* (New York: Simon & Shuster, 1978)24

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765)..... 11-14

Bullough, Vern L., *Homosexuality: A History* (New American Library 1979).....10

Cameron, Paul., Cameron, Kirk., and Proctor, Kay., “Effect of Homosexuality upon Public Health and Social Order,” *64 Psychological Reports* (1989).....25

Collier, Anne C., “Cytomegalovirus Infection in Homosexual Men: Relation to Sexual Practices, Antibody to Human Immunodeficiency Virus and Cell-Mediated Immunity,” *82 American Journal of Medicine* (1987)24

Eidsmoe, John, *Gays & Guns: The Case Against Homosexuals in the Military* (Huntington House 1993)26

Ernst, Robert S., and Houts, Peter S., “Characteristics of Gay Persons with Sexually Transmitted Diseases,” *12 Sexually Transmitted Diseases* (1985)24

Forman, D., and Chilvers , C., Sexual Behavior of Young and Middle-Aged Men in England and Wales,” *British Medical Journal* 298 (29 April 1989)22

Gold, Jonathan W.M., “Unexplained Persistent Lymphadenopathy in Homosexual Men and the Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome,” *Medicine* (1985)23

Guinan, Dr. Mary, M.D., Ph.D., et al., “Heterosexual and Homosexual Patients with the Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome,” *100 Annals of Internal Medicine* (1984).....25

Hardy, Ann M., et al., The Economic Impact of the First 10,000 Cases of Acquired Immune-deficiency Syndrome in the United States, *255 Journal of the American Medical Association* (10 January 1986)26

Hickson, Ford., Weatherburn, Peter., Reid, David., Jessup, Kathie.,
and Hammond, Gary., “Testing Targets: Findings from the United
Kingdom Gay Men’s Sex Survey 2007,” *Sigma Research*,
September 200928

“HIV Among Gay, Bisexual and Other Men Who Have Sex with Men
(MSM),” National Center for HIV/AIDS, Hepatiti, STD, and TB
Prevention, Centers for Disease Control (September 2010)27, 28

“The HIV/AIDS Surveillance Report,” National Center for Infectious
Diseases, Division of HIV/AIDS, Center for Disease Control,
(January 1992)22

Iredell, Justice James, *Claypool’s American Daily Advisor*,
April 11, 1799 (Philadelphia), in *Documentary History
of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800*
(Maeva Marcus, ed., Columbus University Press 1990).....11

Knight, Robert, “Sexual Disorientation: Family Research in the Homosexual
Debate” (Family Research Council, Washington, D.C., June 1992).....23

Kinsey, Alfred, *et al.*, *Sexual Behavior in the Human Female* (Philadelphia:
W. B. Saunders & Co., 1953).....21

Kinsey, Alfred *et al.*, *Sexual Behavior in the Human Male* (W.W. Saunders
& Co. 1948).....21

Leviticus 18:2210

Madison, James, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in *Selections from the
Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836* (J.C.
McGuire ed., 1853)8

Madison, James, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821
3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison
(Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....7

Marcin, Raymond B., *Natural Law, Homosexual Conduct, and
the Public Policy Exception*, 32 *Creighton L. Rev.* 67 (1998).....11

Perkins, Rollin M., and Boyce, Ronald N., *Criminal Law* (3rd ed. 1982)12

Ramafedi, Gary, “Demography of Sexual Orientation in Adolescents,” 89
Pediatrics (1992)21

Reisman, Gary., Adult Sexual Behavior in 1989: Number of Partners,
Frequency of Intercourse and Risk of AIDS, Family Planning Perspectives
(May/June 1991)19

Reisman, Judith A., and Eichel, Edward W., *Sex and Fraud: The
Indoctrination of a People* (Lochinar /Huntington House 1990)19

Romans 1:26-2710

Smith, Tom W., “Adult Sexual Behavior in 1989: Number of Partners,
Frequency of Intercourse and Risk of AIDS,” *Family Planning
Perspectives* (May/June 1991).....22

Stamm, Dr. Walter E., *et al.*, “The Association Between Genital Ulcer
Disease and Acquisition of HIV Infection in Homosexual Men,” 260
Journal of the American Medical Association (9 September
1988)25

Wells-Petry, Melissa, *Exclusion: Homosexuals and the Right to Serve*
(Regnery 1993)25
